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PROCEEDINGS

THE CLERK: Your Honor, this is 2014-GS-
23-21, Devross Sullivan indicted for Possession
of a Controlled Substance with the Intent to
Distribute, pleading to PoésesSion Qith the
Intent to Distribute third offense, and it is a
true bill.

2014-GS-23-23 indicted for tfacking ——
Trafficking Heroin and Possession of a Weapon
during the Commission of a Violent Crime,
pleading to Possession of a Weapon During a
Violent Crime and Trafficking in Heroin more
than four grams, and it is a true bill.

2014-GS5-23-24 indicted for Possession of a
Cocaine Base with Intent to Distribute,
pleading to Possession with Intent to
Distribute Cocaine Base third offense, and it
is a true bill.

2014-GS-23-19A indicted for Trafficking
Cocaine, pleading to Trafficking Cocaine second
offense, and it is a true bill.

2013-GS-23-6318, Justin Moore indicted for
Felony DUI Resulting in Great Bodily Injury,
pleading to DUI, and it is a waiver.

2012-GS-23-9078, Janice Strange indicted
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‘are here

for Possession of Cocaine Base, pleading to the

same. It

is a true bill and there is an order

to recall bench warrant.

2013

for Possession of Cocaine,

Possession of Cocaine first offense.

-GS-23-7229, Britney Hester- indicted
pleading to

It is a

true bill.

2014-GS-23-4223, Michael Davis indicted for

|

Grand Larceny, pleading to the same, and it is

i
a waiverL
i

2014-GS-23-4224 indicted for Burglary

second degree, pleading to Burglary second

nonviolent, and it is a waiver.
Raise your right hand.

(WHEREUPON, each defendant is first duly sworn.)
THE CLERK: Thank you.
THE COURT: ~All right. Mr. Sullivan, you

Cocaine

that carries 5 to 30 years;

today. to plead to Trafficking in
greater than 10 grams but less than 28

Possession with

Intent to Distribute Crack Cocaine third

offense that carries 10 to 30; Possession of a

Weapon During the Commission of a Violent Crime

[
I

that car#ies five; Trafficking in Heroin more

|

than fou; grams that carries seven to 25 years;

|

and Possgssion with Intent to Distribute

\
\
\
I
|
|
|
i
|




Guilty Plea 7
1 Methylone that carries -- third offense that

2 carries 5 to 20 years. Is that your

3 understanding?

4 MR. SULLIVAN: Yes, ma’am.

5 THE COURT: Sir, are you Mr. Moore?

6 MR. MOORE: Yes, ma’am.

7 THE COURT: Okay. You are pleading to DUI
8 with BAC of .10 to .15. What does that carry?

9 MR. WESTON: 30 days to two years, Your
10 Heonor, and a 2500 to $5500 fine.
i1 THE COURT: I can not suspend that fine
12 lower than $1100. Is that your understanding?
13 MR. MOORE: Yes, ma’am.
14 THE COURT: QOkay.  Ma’am, who are you?
15 Ms. Strange?
16 MS. STRANGE: Janice Strange.
17 THE COURT: Strange. Okay. You are here
18 today to plead to Possession of Methamphetamine
19 first offense that carries up to three years.
20 Is that your understanding? Ms. Strange?
21 MS. STRANGE: Yes, ma’am.
22 THE COURT: Okay. Uh, are you Ms. Héster?
23 MS. HESTER: Yes.
24 THE COURT: You are here today to plead
25 to Possession of Cocaine first offense that




Guilty Plea 8
1 carries up to three years. Is that your
2 understanding?
3 MS. HESTER: Yes, ma’am.
4 THE |COURT: And Mr. Davis, you are here
5 today to plead to Burglary second degree
6 nonviolent that carries up.to 10 years and
7 Grand Larceny that carries up to five. Is that
8 your undérstanding?
9 MR. DAVIS: Yes, ma’am.
10 THE COURT: Have you discussed thesé
11 charges With your lawyer, Mr. Sullivan?
12 MR.ESULLIVAN: Yes, ma’am.
13 THE |COURT: Mr. Moore?
14 MR. MOORE: Yes, ma’am.
15 THE COURT: Ms. Strange?
16 MS. STRANGE: Yes.
17 THE COURT: © Ms. Hester?
18 .MS. HESTER: I don’t have a lawyer, but I
19 don’t want one.
20 THE COURT: You don’t think you need a
21 lawyer to represent you?
22 MS. HESTER: No, ma’am.
23 THE COURT: Okay. And, uh, Mr. Davis,
24 have you,discussed these charges with your
25 lawyer?
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MR.

THE

DAVIS:

COURT:

Yes, ma’am.

Uh, are you happy with what

your lawyer'’s done for you, Mr. Sullivan?

MR.

THE

THE
MS.
THE
lawyer’s
MS.

THE

THE

of drugs

THE.

THE
MS.
THE
MS.

THE

THE

SULLIVAN:

COURT:

MOORE :

COURT:

STRANGE:

COURT:

Yes, ma’am.
Mr. Moore?.
Yes, ma’am.
Ms. Strange?

(No response.)

Are you happy with what your

done for you?

STRANGE: -

COURT:

DAVIS:

COURT':

Yes, ma’am.
And Mr. Davis?
Yes, ma’am.

Are you under the influence

or alcohol here today, Mr. Sullivan?

SULLIVAN:

COURT:

MOORE :

COURT:

STRANGE :

COURT:

HESTER:

COURT:

DAVIS:

COURT:

No, ma’am.
Mr. Moore?
No, ma’am.
Ms. Strange?
No, ma’am.
Ms. Hester?
No, ma’am.
Mr. Davis?
No, ma’am.

Anybody forced you to plead
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10
11
12

Guilty Plea

guilty or promised you anything to get you to
plead guilty, Mr. Sullivan?

MR.:SULLIVAN: No, ma’am.

THE COURT: Mr. Moore?

MR. MOORE: No, ma’am.

THE COURT: Ms. Strange?

MS. STRANGE: No.

THE;COURT: Ms. Hester?

MS. HESTER: No, ma’am.

THE COURT: Mr. Davis?

MR. DAVIS: No, ma’am.

THE COURT: When you plead guilty, you
give up certain constitutional rights. One is

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

10

your right to remain silent about these

charges., Do you know that, uh, Mr. Sullivan?

MR. SULLIVAN:
THE COURT:
MR. MOORE:
THE COURT:
MS.{STRANGE:
THE COURT:
MS. HESTER:
THE COURT:
MR. DAVIS:

THE COURT:

Yes, ma’am.
Mr. Moore?
Yes, ma’am.
Ms. Strange?

Yes, ma’am.
Ms. Hester?

Yes, ma’am.
Mr. Davis?

Yes, ma’am.

You also give up your right




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Guilty Plea

11

11

to a jury trial. At that trial, your attorney
could call witnesses for you and cross-examine
witnesses against you. But when you plead

guilty, you give up your right to a jury trial.

You know that, Mr. Sullivan?

MR. SULLIVAN: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Mr. Moore?

MR. MOORE: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Ms. Strange?

MS. STRANGE: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Ms. Hester?

MS. HESTER: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Mr. Davis?

MR. DAVIS: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Mr. Moore and Mr. Davis, you

have charges that have not yet been indicted by
the Greenville County Grand Jury. You want to
give up that right and plead guilty today

anyway, Mr. Moore?

MR. MOORE: Yes.

THE COURT: Okay. And Mr. Davis?

MR. DAVIS: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: How do you plead, guilty or

not guilty, today, Mr. Sullivan?

MR. SULLIVAN: Uh, guilty.
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Guilty Plea 12
1 THE:COURT: Mr. Moore?
2 MR. MOORE: Guilty.
3 THEiCOURT: Ms. Strange?
4 MS. STRANGE: Guilty.
5 THE COURT: Ms. Hester?
6 MS. HESTER: Guilty.
7 THE COURT: And Mr. Davis?
8 MR. DAVIS: Guilty.
9 THE COURT: You have 10 days from today’s
10 date to appeal this plea if you so choose, but

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

you musti:do so in writing to this court.

Yes, ma’am.

MS. MONTS: May it please the Court, Your
Honor, regarding Mr. Sullivan. This occurred on
July 18th of 2013. Deputies with the Greenville
County Sheriff’s Office were conducting a drug
operation. They did observe the defendant,
driving a HYundai rental vehicle, pull into the
Home Depét on South Pleasantburg Drive in
Greenvilie county. A K-9 had been called to the
location;

Theldefendant went into the store, came out
twice to see what the officers were doing and
went back in. The officer went inside to

confront the defendant. The K-9 officer
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followed in shortly and told the first officer
that the K-9 had alerted on the vehicle. The
defendant was in possession of the keys to that
car. The officer told the defendant that he saw
him driving that car although the defendant
told him he had walked to the store.

The defendant then shoved the officer and
took off running. The K-9 officer told him to
stop to be placed under arrest. He was chased
by several officers and the K-9. He was
subdued. There was an employee who did observe
the entire incident.

The car was searched. There was found under
the passenger seat inside a bag a loaded 40
caliber handgun with the magazine and
ammunition also $711 under the vehicle --
excuse me. In another bag in the car was four
bags of heroin totaling 112.16 grams, 57.50
grams of cocaine, 8.66 grams of cocaine base
and 70.64 grams of Methylone. Your Honor, the
defendant does have at least two prior drug
convictions. This is a negotiated sentence.

THE COURT: Okay. What is the sentence?

MS. MONTS: Your Honor, an active 18

years, all charges to run concurrent.
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Guilty Plea 14
1 THE COURT: Is that the negotiations?

2 MS. MONTS: Yes, ma’am. It is, Your

3 Honor. Hg’s a also on probation.

4 PROAATION AGENT: Your Honor sentenced

5 him on June 21st, 2012 for PWID cocaine. He had
6 eight years suspended on 90 days HIP and tﬁen
7 three ye%rs probation. This would be a

8 violatio# and we can handle it today.

9 THE’COURT: All right. I’ll go along with
10 the nego%iations, uh, and, uh, give him 18
11 years and, uh, give him, uh, eight years
12 concurreﬁt on the probation violation.
13 - MR. BREHM: Judge, can I just point out
14 one thing?
15 | THE |COURT: Sure.
16 MR. BREHM: He has been either
17 incarceréted or on electronic monitoring since
18 the date|of arrest, which was July 19th. That
19 . was the only thing I was going to ask for is
20 just to be given credit for the incarceration
21 and home‘incarceration.
22 THE)COURT: The State have a position on
23 that? |
24 MS. MONTS: Your Honor, we believe it’s
25 in your discretion. We would object to that.
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Guilty Plea 15
1 The defendant has, uh, -- has been, uh, ——- I

2 beli —— T Want to make sure I say this

3 correctly. He’s had several HIP violation

4 hearings and we believe he has not followed

5 through with what he was supposed to have done
6 on HIP and that he should not be given credit

7 for that —-

8 MR. BREHM: Judge —-

9 THE COURT: They are disputing that he
10 has not done that. But I will tell you this, I
11 mean, Mr. Sullivan, I took a big chance on you
12 before evidently based on that sentence and,
13 you know, here we are. I’m not going to give
14 you credit for it, but I will go along with the
15 negotiations.
16 Accept the plea as being freely and
17 voluntarily made with the advice of very
18 competent counsel with whom you are well
19 satisfied and the plea has a substantial
20 factual basis. Uh, and, uh, —-
21 MR. BREHM: Judge, just can I put on the
22 record?
23 THE COURT: Sure.
24 MR. BREHM: I know of no HIP -- that'’s
25 the first I’ve ever heard of it.




16

10
11
12
13
14
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THE§COURT: Okay. And I will tell you my
decision didn’t take into account anything
about any HIP violations because I don’t know
anything about it. 18 years all concurrent on
it, except on the weapons charge, it’s five.

All concurrent with your probation violation.

Good luck to you.

(WHEREUPON, <the proceeding regarding Devross

Sullivan is concluded.)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

)
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

I, the undersigned, Teresa B. Johnson, Official Court
Reporter for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of
South Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, accurate and complete Transcript of Record of all the
proceedings had and evidence introduced in the trial of the
captioned case, relative to appeal, in the Court of General
Sessions for Greenville, South Carolina, on this 13th day of
September, 2015.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin, counsel

nor interest to any party hereto.

‘Z%@ﬁz??.g%ﬁh&wb

Circuit Court Reporter




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

FORM 5

) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Countyof _greenvilie )

Devross McCorft Sullivan ) #319615
Full name and prison fumber (if any) of Applicant ) 2015- CP"«»’%?’ 2\@ 362—
| ) ;::. mﬁ "
Y. ) Tg b ‘{”}'
) APPLICATION FOR =
) o
State'of South Carolina )
)
)
)

LB{EQS .:%i}_ }ééé‘ﬁﬁvﬁ_’i

- |
fred

INSTRUCTIONS B READ CAREFULLY

In order for this application to receive consideration by the Court, it shall be in writing (legibly
handwritten or typewritten), signed by the applicant and verified (notarized), and it shall set forth in
concise form the answers to each applicable.question. Ifnecessary; applicant may furnish his answer to a
particular question on the reverse side of the pageoronan addmoual page. Apphcant shall fnake clear to
which question any such continued’ ‘answer efers, ,

Sirice every application must be sworn under oath, any false statement of a material fact thereiri
may serve as the basis of pmsecunon and conviction for perjury. Applicants should, therefore, exercise
care to assure that all answers are true and correct.

If the apphcahon is iaken informa paup_cns, it shall include an afﬁdavxt (attached at the back of
the form) setting forth mformahon which establishes that apphcant will be unable to pay the fees and costs
of the proceedings. When the apphcauon is completed, the original shall be mailed to the Clerk of Court.
for the County in which the apphcant was convicted,

1. Place of detention Broadr_iver_ Correctional Institution, 4460

Broadriver Rd., Columbia S.C. 29210

2. Name and location of Court which imposed sentence General Sessions court

Greenville, South Carolina

3. Name(s) of co-defendant(s) (if any) _None!.

4. The indictment number or numbers (if known) upon which and the offenses for which

sentence was imposed:
(1) 2014-GS-23-00021; Poss. W/I to Distribute Methylone 3rd.

I;




®) nN/a

19

© NA

The date upon which sentence was imposed and the terms of the sentence:

(@ _May 15, 2 ; N

®)

©

Check whether a finding of guilty was made:
(a)  afteraplea of guilty XX

~ (b) after a plea of not guilty
(c) after a plea of nolo contendere

Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence?
‘ Requested appeal -but counsel failed to file notice.
If you answered Ayes@ to (7), list

(a) thename of each Court to whiéh you appealed:

i N/A

ii. N/A

iii. N/A

: (P) the result in each such Court to which you appealed:

1 N/A

ii. N/A

iii. N/A
(c) the date of each such result:
i N / A

id. N / A

i, N/A

(d)  ifknown, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such

results:
i. N/A
ii. N/A
iii. _N/A

If you answered Ano@ to (7), state your reasons for not so appealing'

(@ "counsel filed a motion for consideration, but failed
to file a appeal as reguested, from the denial®

2
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10.

11.

12

13.

(b)
© ‘
State concisely the gr%ounds on which you base your allegation that you are being held in
custody unlawfully: 1

(@ Ineffective Assistance of counsel for failing to file
and perfect appeal. See Attached Sheets.

(b) vInvoluntary Plea Not Knowing, Unintelligent Choice"
|
(c) Grounds Petitioner would have brought on PCR, See At-

tached Sheets. . ‘
State concisely and in the same order the facts which support each of the grounds set out

in (10):

(@  _see Attached sheetsi
(®) See Attached sheets.
(c) See Attadhed Sheets.

Prior to this applicaticgm have you filed with respect to this conviction:

(@) anypetition m1 a State Court under South Carolina Law? Yes.

(b)  anypetition m State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convictions
relief? __ No. '

- (¢)  anypetition m the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petitions,

if any, already specified in (8)? __No.
(d) . anyother petitions, motions or applications in this or any other Court? No.

If you answered Ayes@ to any part of (12), list with respect to each petition, motion or
application: only a motion for reconsideration at sentencing.

(@) the specific naiture thereof

i. Motion for reconsideration.
|

ii.

iii.

iv.
(b)  thename and lbcation of the Court in which each was filed:

i. Court of Géneral Sessions, Greenville, South Carolina.
ii. N/A
iii. N/A
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iv. N/A

(¢) thedisposition thereof:
i Denied.

ii.

iii.

iv.

(d) the date of each such diéposition:
i May 28, 2014 ‘

ii.

iii.

iv. :

(¢)  ifknown, citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such
disposition:

i, _Copy of denial enclosed.

ii.

iid..

iv. :
14.  Has any ground set forth in (10) been previously presented to this or any other Court,

State or Federal, in any petition, motion or application which you have filed?
' No. o :

15. = Ifyou answered “yes” to (14) identify:
(a3)  which grounds have been presented:

i. N/A
ii. N/A
ii. N/A

(b)  the proceedings in which each ground was raised:

i. N/A
ii. N/A
iii. N/A
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16.

17.

18.

t
|
|
|
|
i
i
\
|

If any ground set fortl‘l in (10) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or

Federal, set forth the Qomd and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not

previously been preselnted: _ _

() This is a request for an "Austin Appeal”.

o _ TEa

(©) ‘ A -

Were you represented by an attomey at any time during the course of:

(@) your arra.ignmgnt and plea? _Yes |

(b)  yourtral, if aﬁy? _N/a

(¢) yoursentencing? Yes

(d) - your appeal, if any, from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of
sentence? /A ' - A )

(e) | preparation, p1l entation or consideration of any petitions, motions or applications

with respect to this conviction, which you filed? N/A

If you answered Ay&s%o to one or more parts of (17), list:

(@

i.
i
iii.

()

i
ii.

iii.

the name and address of each attorney who represented you:
Mr. James | Brehm, 522 N. CHurch St. Greenville, S.C.
<2701. (864) 370-9777

the proceedings at which each such attorney represented you:

The above| listed.
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19.  State clearly the relief you seek in filing this application:
Vacate convi n ntence under stin, to aff

Petitioner his Constitutional rights to the appellate pro-

CcessS .. : :
20.  Are you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?

NO.'

Revised 3/2003

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County of G (2N Ville

VERIFICATION

I, Devross McCroft Sullivan #319615 | i __, being duly sworn
upon my oath, depose and say that I have subscribed to the foregoing application; that I know the

contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for vacating, setting aside or
correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this apphcatlon, and that the matters and

allegatlons therein set forth are true. -

- My G@Hmlsalnn Exoires ‘ '
My Commission Expires: : hacsh 5. 2018 e

oAt
L2 Lov %
Tt ""-"'-!"‘.gw%y-.,,_-.»ws'\.qﬁ'ﬁ'mj -

1]
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APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT

OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT .
IN SUPPORT THEREOF
I, bevross McCroft Sullivan #319615 , hereby apply for leave to

proceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or security therefor. In support of my
application I declare under penalty of perjury that the following facts are true:

(1)  Iam the applicant in this action and I believe I am entitled to redress.

(2) Becauseof my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said proceedmg or give
security thereof.

ﬂmﬂm /W M/ war’t

Applicant

> Notary Public ' ) My Corfrmionia- Tuniras
o barch §, 2378

My Commission Expires:
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) . Court of Common Pleas

Devross McCroft Sullivan, #319615

Petitioner,

Vs. Case No.:

State of South Carolina,

Respodent. /

ATTACHED SHEETS SUPPORTING PCR & AUSTIN APPEAL.

This matter is being brought to the attention of thianonora—
ble Court by way of_é pro-se Petitioner, under the liberal notation

outlined in Haines v. Kerner, 404 U.S. 519 (1972), in order, and

inter alia, to reinstate his statutory and Constitutional right to

appeal his sentence of 18 years imprisonment. See Austin v. State,

409 S.E.2d 395 (1985).

BACKGROUND SUPPORTING APPLICATION

On or about July 18, 2013, while shopping at the "Home Depot"”.

The Petitioner was confronted by Greenville Narcotics Policeman

(1)
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where "their attack do%" was deployed based on Petitioner's re-
fusal to undergo an'"ihlegal search and seizure". Where he had com-
mitted no crime inside| the store, or. at therexit, where he was con-
fronted. The dog attack produced severe injuries that will remain
with Petitioner for the rest of his life.

Petitioner was subsequently charged with drug offenses based

\
\
on "what was discovered in his vehicle", after an unlawful Search

and seizure, in violation of Petitioner's Fourth Amendment rights.

On January 7, 201?, Petitioner was allegedly indicted for (See

2014-GS~-23-00021) "Pos%ession of a controlled substance with in-

‘ .
tent to distribute". A}so see copy of indictment enclosed.

Based on counsel's advice, Petitioner on or about May 15, 2014,

|
appeared before the Ho#orable Judge Verdin, of Greenville County,

South Carolina. And su?mitted a guilty plea against his colloquy
between counsel and hi@self, involving the potential Fourth Amend-

ment claim, Petitioner%felt was meritorious.
’ B

In addition, "the State" during sentenqing; conveyed "false
and misleading informapion to the court] in order to enhance the
I " _

potential sentence Petitioner would receive as a result of the plea.

And on May 21, 2014, t?rough counsel, Pepitioner timely filed a

Motion to Reconsider t?e 18 years imposed by the court. Where he

was certainly prejudicéd by the state's false reference about Pe-

tioner's prior bad act§ while on home detention. Which never hap-

pened.

(2)




By May 28, 2014, the court came back and denied the motion for
reconsideration. Cifing [it] did not consider whether or not Defen-
dant previously violated any terms of home detention when deciding
what sentence it would impose.

waever, such is implausible when confronted with the province
and duty of a court when considering the sentence it will impose
after quilt is established by either a guilty plea, or as the re-
sult of a jury's verdict. A court will follow the statutory guides
for determining a sentence at either the higher statutory or lower
statutory range. Based on several key factors, that includes a de-
fendant's behavior when released on bail. Thus, counsel should have
appeal the sentence of 18 years premiéed on this fact, where it was
unreasonable to conclude otherwise, which was the bases of the
court's denial.-

LEGAL ANALYSIS

In Wilson v. State, 348 S.C. 215 (2002), the Supreme Court de-
termined "every defendant has a right to file a direct appeal and

one PCR" application. See also Knight v, State, 248 s.C. 139 (1985)

However, as here, a Petiioner may file a PCR unde: Austin v. State,
305 S.C. 453, 409 S.E.2d 395 (1991), in order to determine whether
his right to appeal waé arbitrarily denied, whefe counsel failed
to file the appeal. In such a case as where the instant concerns
are vividly clear; The Court should find that counsel was ineffec-
tive under Petitioner's Sixth Amendment right to counsel. satisfy-

ing a "statutory requirements" under §17-27-20. See also Mickens

(3)
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v. Taylor, 535 U.S.v162L 166 (2002) (prejudice presumed when assis-
tance of counsel denied}entirely during a critical stage of the pro-

\
ceeding); see also Campusano v. U.S., 442 F.3d 770, 775 (2nd Cir.

|

2006) (prejudice presumed if counsel failed to file Ynotice of ap~

peal" after being instrncted to do so by client, despite Waiver of

\
right to appeal in pleaiagreement because defendant who executes

a waiver may.sign away the right to appeal, [but not] the right to

the effective assistance of counsel). United State v. Poindexter,

482 F3d 263 (4th Cir. 2?07),-and Cronic v. United States, 466 U.S.

648 (1984). .
|
B. . Next, petitioner contends that counsel was ineffective for ad-

vising him to plead guilty without placing the State's case against
|

him to "any meaningful adversarial test". Here, counsel should have

been aware of misconduct committed by officers for the State invol-

\
ving Petition's personal privacy rights under the Fourth Amendment.

Under the Fourth Anendment, "every search and seizure by a
government agent mustib% reasonable". See U.S. Const. IV, and S.C.
Const. Art. I §10. Whenldfficers‘confronted Petitioner exiting the

! _

"Home Depot", on the night he was arrested. No probable camse ex-

isted to arrest him. Neither for that matter, "to seize him while

)
51c1ng a trained attack\dog on h1m". In which Petltloner suffered

permanent 1njur1es as a result of this unlawful confrontation.
r
' The bases of the confrontation at the Home Depot, was to gain

- | . :
entry into the vehicle Fetitioner was driving, in which police on

|

this particular night, wanted to search without a warrant. Yet no

bases had’ been establlshed to support that cr1m1nal activity would

i
\ (4)
|
|
|




be found in the vehicle, as a result of a warrantless search. See

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 21; and see United States v. Reeves, 512

F3d. 123, 127 (4th Ccir. 2008); and U.S. v. Martinez, 486 F3d. 855

(5th cir. 2007). Petitioner had sold no drugs from the vehicle,

and officers could not have reasonable known drugs would be found
in the vehicle. Rendering the mere confrontation (i.e. Terry stop)
unconstitutional.

C. Third, coupled with the above Fourth Amendment violation. Is
where Petitioner contends the State had engaged in misconduct. And
counsel failed "to move to dismiss the indictment" premised on in-
tentionally tampering with and concealing pertinent video evidence
of the confrontation in the Home Depot parking lot, on the night
in question.

Had counsel investigated into this matter.further, prior to
advising him to'pléad guilty. He would have discoyered (according
to employed personnel), that pblice had ordered "destruction" of
the video footage for the night of July 18, 2013. Where the night
prior to and'afterwards, were recoverable. Exposing the clear fact,
"the Sfate had something to hide".

D. Fourth, Pétitionef'contends that counsel was ineffective for
his failure to move to dismiss the indictment prior toiadvising him
to plead quilty. Where the indictment was anything but a clear and
concise charge of a punishable offense under South Carolina Control-
led Substance Statute (i.e. §44-53-110). In ofherwords, on July 18,
2013. The.Petitioner was taken into custody for trafficking in ice,

crank or crack, in the amount of 28 grams or more.

(5)
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. |
Yet in case number 2014-GS-23-00021, Petitioner was allegedly
|
indicted during a}January term of General Sessions Court, for posse-
|
ssing with intent to distribute "a quantity" of a schedule I (d)
|

controlled substance, METHYLONE, in violation of ‘§44-53-370.

\
Petitioner's sentencing sheet exposes "he was sentenced based

on the above (unlocatable ) controlled substance, as a third offen-
der". A enhancement for which went unehallenged by counsel. But re-
ferring back to the rub of the issue here. "The indictment" is or

was suppose to place the accused on notice of what he must be pre-

pared to defend against at trial".

)
Allegations sufficient for indictment §17-19-20.
|

Every indictment shall be deemed and judged sufficient and
good in law which, in addition to the allegations as to time
and place, as requlred be law, charges the crime substan--
tially in the language of the common law or of the statute
prohibiting the cr1me "so plainly" that the nature of the
charge may be easily understood and, if the offense be a
statutory offense, that the offense be alleged to be con-

contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

For emphasis, METHYLONE is not located anyuhere-"plainly un-
derstood"”, as required Ay the statute cited above. For placing the
defendant on sufficientinotice under the Indictment Clause of the
Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments. It is allegedly found under §44-
53-110, as a schedule I’controlled substance. However, as of the
date of 1nd1ctment Suc% was not the case. Under Schedule I(d),
as cited within the charging instrument. Methylone is not a recor—

D .
ded substance. Thereby rendering the indictment "fatally defective”,

and counsel should have |[so advised his client of this fact, prior

(6)
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to "advising him to plead guilty". Which would have placed the Sta-
te's case to a meaningful adversarial test. See Cronic.

Finally, Petitioner contends that counsel was "ineffective for
failing to challenge the sentence after advising the plea of guilty
premised on the State seeking to enhance him premised on prior con-
victions". As beforementioned, Petitioner had never heﬁrd of this
alleged controlled substance "METHYLONE". And therefore, could not
have possessed it two previous times with intent to distribute it.
Moreover, it would normally take "a specified quantity to trigger
intent to distribute, or the way it was packaged", to constitute
"possession withvintent to distribute”.

Yet, the indictment is insufficient on this bases, "as to
what it relied on to trigger intent to distribute, the alleged methy-
lone". When mere possession of a controlled substance can be a mis-
demeanor, as opposed to a felony, under §44-53-370. As well as va-
cant on the relied upon facts to constitute a third offense.

For these reasons, cited above. Counsel proyided ineffective
assistance of counsel. And but for counsel's deficient performance,
Petitioner would not have plead guilty, but insisted on going to
trial, in order to prove his innocence to the allegations.

Wherefore, Petitioner prays that this court grant relief, as
it is clear he has established statutory and constitutional bases

for relief to be granted.

Respectfully Sumbmitted,
/s/

Devross McCorft Sullivan
Broadriver Corr. Institution

(7 of 7)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: : ) C.A. No. 2015-CP-23-2632
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
)
Devross McCorft Sullivan, )
S.C.D.C. No. 319615, )
)
Applicant, ) :
) RETURN
\A )
)
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)

In response to the post-conviction relief application filed April 20, 2015, the Respondent

would show this Court: |
| .I.

The Applicant is incarcerated with fhe South Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to the Greenville County Clerk of Court’s orders of commitment. The Greenville
County Gré.nd Jury indicted the Abplicént at ﬁle January 2014 term of General Sessions for
trafficking cocaine (2014-GS-23-0019A), possession with intent té distribute (PWID) a
controlled substance (2014-GS-23-0021), trafficking heroin (2014-GS-23-0023, count 1),
possession of a weapon during commission of a violent crime (2014-GS-23-0023, count 2), and
PWID cocaine base (2014-GS-23-0024). James F. Brehm, Esquire represented the Applicant.

On May 15, 2014, the Applicant pled guilty.! The Honorable Letitia H. Verdin sentenced
the Applicant to concurrent terms of 18 years for trafficking cocaine (10-28 grams), second

offense, 18 years for PWID controlled substance, third offense, 18 years for trafficking heroin (4

! On the same date, the Applicant’s probation for PWID cocaine (2012-GS-23-2450) was revoked and he
was sentenced to 7 years and 9 months incarceration.
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or more graxne), 5 years for poss}ession ofa weapon during commission of a .violent crime, and
18 years for PWID cocaine base, third offense. The Applicant did not appeal. |

Attached herewith and incorporated herein by reference are the records of the 'Gr‘eenvitle
County Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions, the plea transcript, and the Applicant’s
records from the South Carolina I)epartment of Corrections.

II.

In his application for post-conviction relief, the Applicant alleges he is being held in

custody unlawfully for the follow‘ing reasons:
1. Ineffective as31stance of counsel.

a. Failed to ﬁle a notice of appeal.

b. Advised the Applicant to plead guilty “without placing the State’s
case agamst him to ‘any meaningful adversarial test.’”

c. Failed to ‘ move to dismiss the indictment “premised on
intentionally tampering with and concealing pertinent video
evidence of the confrontation in the Home Depot parking lot, on
the night in question.”

d. Failed to nhove to dismiss the mdlctment because the Appllcant
was indicted for possession of methylone when that substance is

" \
not “located anywhere ‘plainly understood,” as required by the
statute.” l
e. Failed to challenge the sentence.

2. Involuntary guilty plea.
|

mw

The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s allegation that h1s attomey was ineffective is
o

without merit. The Respondent:asserts the Appllcant’s attomey rendered effective assistance
|
\
well within the standard of “reasonableness within professional norms™ for a defense attomey
Where ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant

must prove that “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|




process that the trial cannot be relied on as having produced a just result.” Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441,

442,334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985).

The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation
within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume counsel
“rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable
professional judgment.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690, 104 S. Ct. at 2066. The Applicant must
overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. See Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386
S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).

A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.
First, the applicant must prove counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this prong, attorney

performance is measured by its “reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry v.

State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S. at 688, 104 S. Ct. at

2065). Second, counsel’s deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that
“there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, the result of the
proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 ’S.C.» at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. “A
reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome of
trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland v.
Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)).

~ The Respondent submits the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland
v. Washington test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises

questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. The Respondent requests an
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evidentiary hearing to fully resglve this issué. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 265, 305
S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983). i
. |
IV.
The Applicant’s assertionl that his guilty plea was involuntary is without merit. In post-
conviction relief cases, an applicTant asserting a constitutional violation must frame the issue as
one of ineffective'assistance of czl)unsel. See Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C. 354, 363, 527 S.E.2d:

742, 747 (1999) (citing Draﬁor:x v. Evatt, 312 S.C. 4, 9, 430 S.E.2d 517, 520 (1993)). An

Applicant who pleads guilty on the advice of counsel may collaterally attack the plea only by

showing that (1) counsel was in‘effective and (2) there is a reasonable probability that but for
counsel’s errors, the Applicant V\’rould not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to
trial. Roscoe v. State; 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001) (citations omitted). An

Applicant alleging his guilty plea was induced by ineffective assistance of counsel must prove

that counsel’s advice was not “within the range of competence demanded of attorneys in criminal

cases.” Hill v. Lockhart, 474 US 52, 56, 106 S. Ct. 366, 369 (1985); Bennett v. State, 371 S.C.
198, 204, 638 S.E.2d 673, 675 (2?06).

To find a guilty plea is voluntarily and knowingly entered into, the record must establish
the applicant had a full unde,rstaLding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against
him. See Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243-44, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 1712 (1969). In Boykin,
the United Sfates Supreme Court held that before a’court can accept a guilty plea, a criminal
defendant must be advised of thf: constitutional rights he is waiving. I;d.. at 243, 89 S. Ct. at

\

1712. Specifically, the accused must be aware. of the privilege against self-incrimination, the

right to a jury trial, and the right to confront one’s accusers. Id. Moreover, a criminal defendant
; .




entering a guilty plea “must be aware of the nature and crucial elements of the offense, the
maximum and any mandatory minimum penalty, and the nature of the constitutional rights being
waived.” Pittman v. State, 3;37 S.C. 597, 599, 524 S.E.2d 623, 624 (1999) (citation omitted). A
criminal defendant’s knowing and voluntary waiver of statutory or constitutional rights in a
guilty plea “must be established by a complete record, and may be accomplished by colloquy
between court and defendant, between court and defendant’s counsel, or both.” Roddy v. State,
339 S.C. 29, 34, 528 S.E.2d 418, 421 (2000). |

‘When determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider the entire record,
including the transcript of the guilty plea, and the evidence presented at the post-conviction relief
hearing. Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.E.2d 649, 657 (2000).

The Respondent submits the record fully supports the knowing and voluntary nature of
the Applicant’s plea. However, allegations regarding ineffective assistance of counsel and the
voluntariness of the plea may raise a question of fact that is not conclusively refuted by the
record. Accordingly, the Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue.
See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. at 265, 305 S.E.2d at 248.

V.
The Respondent denies each allegation not expressly admitted, qualified or explained.
VL
WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the Respondent requests that a hearing be held

and counsel appointed to represent the Applicant.
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Septernber |9 2015

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. MCINTOSH
Deputy Attorney General,

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, S.C. 29211

Attorneys for ﬁespond‘ex@*
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA.

| - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

2015-CP-23-2632

DEVROSS MCCORFT SULLIVAN; 319615
Applicant,

Vs AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

1. 1am an employee of the Respondent.ini the above-captioned action.

2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a
proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. Thave this day served a copy of the Return in the above-éaptioned' matter-on the following person
by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Deévross McCorft:Sullivan, 319615

Broad River Correctional Institution
, 4460 Broad River Road

Columbia SC 29210

DATED: this 15th day of September, 2015.

Tuly 7 .. Carey, Le@sistam
For Respondent ./




40

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
2015-CP-23-2632

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

PLAINTIFF,

vs. TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
DEVROSS M. SULLIVAN, )
)
)
)
)
)
DEFENDANT. )
)

February 16, 2016
Greenville, South Carolina

BEFORE: v

THE HQNORABLE DANIEL DEWITT HALL, JUDGE

APPEARANCES:

BRIANJP. JOHNSON, ESQ.
Attorney for the Plaintiff

KAREN C. RATIGAN, ESQ.
Attorney for the Defendant

CHERYL A. SMITH
Circuit Court Reporter
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INDEX

DEVROSS SULLIVAN:

Direct Examination by Mr. Jchnson
Cross-Examination by Ms. Ratigan

Defense Rests

JAMES BREHM:

Direct Examination by Ms. Ratigan
Cross—-Examination by Mr. Johnson

State Rests
Ruling by the Court

Certificate of Reporter
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PROCEFEDTINGS

MS. RATIGAN: May it please the Court.
THE COURT: Ms. Ratigan.

MS. RATIGAN: This is the case of Devross Sullivan vs.

The State of South Carolina. The docket number is

2015-CP-23-2632.

Mr. Sullivan was indicted for trafficking cocaine,
possession with intent to distribute a controlled
substance, trafficking heroine, possession of a weapon
during the commission of a violent crime, and possession
with intent to distribute cocaine base. He was represented
on these charges by Mr. Brehm.

On May 15th of 2014, Mr. Sullivan pled guilty. It was
actually pursuant to a negotiated 18-year sentence, Your
Honor. Judge Verdin accepted the negotiation and levied
concurrent terms of 18 years for trafficking cocaine second
offense, 18 yeafs for PWID controlled substance third
offense, 18 years for trafficking heroine, 5 years for the
weaponé charge, and then 18 years for PWID cocaine base
third offense. ;Mr. sullivan did not file an appeal, and
the State's ready to proceed.

THE COURT:  All right. Thank you.

Mr. Johnson, are you ready?

MR. JOHNSON: Yes, sir, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Call your first witness.
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SULLIVAN DIRECT BY MR. JOHNSON

143

MR. JOHNSON: I'm going to call Mr. Sullivan to the
stand, Your Honor.
WHEREUPON,
DEVROSS M. SULLIVAN
After having been duly sworn, testified as follows:
THE CLERK: Please state your full name for the
record.
THE WITNESS: Devross Sullivan.
THE CLERK: Thank you. You may be seated.
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. JOHNSON:
Q Mr. Sullivan, you were just here when Ms. Ratigan, the
attorney general, just recited the facts with regards to
your guilty plea. Were those facts correct?
A Yes, sir.
Q All right. I don't know if they can hear you. Speak
into the microphone.
A Yes, sir.
Q Okay. I think I can hear you well enough.

In any case, so you're currently serving an 18-year

sentence?
A Yes, sir.
Q And that was from a guilty plea where James —— oOr we

call him Jimmy Brehm represented you?

A Yes, sir.
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SULLIVAN DIRECT BY MR. JOHNSON

Q Okay. Witﬁ regards to that plea, you've now filed an
application foripostconviction relief; is that correct?
A Yes, sir. 'I did.
Q Okay. Now, would you please recite to the Court your
allegations for ineffective assistance of counsel.
A Yes, sir. First, I want to say that Jimmy didn't
suppress my evidence as far as it goes with the probation
one. When I got caught, when the probation -- he said that
—— that the probation officer -- by me going through what
I'm going throuéh was because of the probation, and that --
that they was allowed to search my car, you know,
willingly. And I feel that them not suppressing my -- by
him not suppreséing my evidence as far as the video cam,
you know, the videotapes and the evidence in the car, I
feel like it waén't —-— it wasn't right to my cases.
Q So let's bé clear for the record. The people may not
know anything about your case, okay?
A Yes, sir.
0 So you were —- go briefly with regard to what happened
with your stop.;
A What happened. Okay. On July 18th, I was riding
through the neiéhborhood, known as

, and I was driving through. Police was coming down.
And when I was passing him and I -- and I kept on going

forward, he said that I alluded him, and I don't feel like
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SULLIVAN DIRECT BY MR. JOHNSON

645

I alluded. I never was —-- I never was pulled over, and I
never —— I never was —-- I -—- had a traffic stop.

So when I was coming dowﬁ, I pulled into Home Depot.
When I got in Home Depot, I went in there to shop. When I
was shopping, I looked out the window. There was two
police officers outside behind my car. Currently when the
police officer is behind my car, I went back out to pick up
some money to buy, you know, an item that I had got. When
I bought the item and when I went out to get the money, I
seen a police officer walking up.

So when I went back in the store, I never -- they came
on in the store, and they told me to come outside. So when
I came outside, he told me, you know, was I driving that
car. I told him "no." So when he asked me to put my hands
behind my back and he was going in my pocket, I resisted.

And I -- and I told him, you know, "I don't know what I'm

arrested for. I don't know what's the problem, you know.

I don't know why —- why -— why am I even under arrest, you
know. I don't know what}s going on." So therefore, that's
when —-- that's when I fled, and that's when the dog
attacked me.

From that point on when we was there, I asked Jimmy,
you know, are —- those cameras was the only evidence that
was going to help me, because the simple fact then, at that

moment in time, you know, the -— I told him and I asked him
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SULLIVAN DIRECT BY MR. JOHNSON

why —-- why was - there was no probable cause. They showed
me a tape as far as they was saying that I was walking
around the car or they seen when I fled, but they didn't
show the tape that's expressing what —-- you know, that's
showing exactly‘why they picked me out to go and deal with
my car, you know, to -- to -- to have the dog search my
car. Me out of all people, why would you search my car.

So there was no probable cause, you know.

And I want to, you know, understand that when it comes
to ——- to the appeal system, I wanted to file a direct
appeal so I could file an amendment for the Fourth
Amendment, illegal search and seizure, you know. And I —-
and I feel like —— I feel that's what I —- I just feel
like, you know, ‘it was —---

0 Now, when you talked about potentially having a
suppression heafing with Jimmy, what did he tell you?

A He said thét because I was on probation, that they was
allowed to do that, you know. They was allowed to do that,
and that I still have rights. They're not allowed -- as
far as my probation officer, he did not -- he did not
advise them to do that. I wasn't in no trouble -- any kind
of trouble with my probation officer. I wasn't in any kind
of violation with my probation officer. I was in -- I was
in good standing for my probation officer. He didn't know

what was going on, so therefore, you know, he didn't
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SULLIVAN CROSS BY MS. RATIGAN

s4(

understand why the fact that the -- that the police officer
was bothering me.

Q So it basically is your contenticn that if you hadn't
been advised that they can search you because you're on

probation, you would have wanted a suppression hearing, a

potential ——-

A Yes, sir. I would have, yes, sir.

Q Okay. But instead, you pled guilty; is that correct?
A Yes, sir.

MR. JOHNSON: All right. Please answer any questions

that Ms. Ratigan has.
CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MS. RATIGAN:
Q How many times do you say you would have met with
Mr. Brehm before you went to court?
A Maybe four or five times.
Q And when you met with him, did you review the State's
evidence against you?
A Okay. We didn't never go in front of the judge. I
didn't never see the tape until -- no. It reaily wasn't

evidence shown to him.

Q Now, you did eventually see that tape?
A What tape? It wasn't a tape. All it showed was me
walking around the car and me fleeing. It wasn't -- I seen

that one tape, but it's 12 cameras at Home Depot.
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SULLIVAN CROSS BY MS. RATIGAN

Q Okay. Well, the tape we're talking about, is it a

camera from Home Depot or is it from one of the officer's

cars?

A I didn't see no tape from the officer's car.

Q Okay. So ﬁhen it was a tape from Home Depot that you
saw?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. And when did you see that? Was it right before

you pled guilty? Was it a couple of months before then?
Do you remember?

A It was progably a week, maybe a couple weeks before.
Q And you toid Mr. Brehm your version of what had

happened that day?

A Yes, sir —-- yes, ma'am.

Q And did yoq ask him to get any other tapes from Home
Depot? |

A Yes, ma'am;

Q And when yéu asked him to get those other tapes, what

did he say?

A He said that they -- that the Sheriff's Office only
asked for that one tape, and it was going to be hard to get
those tapes.

0 So you wanted Mr. Brehm to file a motion toc suppress
to basically argue the cops had no probable cause to search

your car?
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A Yeah.
Q If you wanted him to do that, why did you decide to go
ahead and plead guilty instead of trying to get the

evidence suppressed?

A Right at that moment in time, I didn't -- I didn't
exactly know what was going on. I didn't -- I didn't know
exactly the process of everything. And —-- and I just can't

—— I didn't know, you know. So therefore, I just went with

the plea, not -- you know, just thinking that it was in my
best interest, and it -- and it wasn't.
0 Now, when you're talking about not knowing the

process, what do you mean by that?

A I mean I don't ——- exactly at that moment in time, I

didn't know too much about the law at that moment in time.

Q But you had some prior drug offenses, didn't you?
A I had —— I had two.
Q But you didn't understand much about the legal

process?
A Yes, ma'am.
MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Thank you.
Anything further, Mr. Johnson?
MR. JOHNSCN: Nothing, Your Honor. Thank you.
THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Sullivan. You may step

down.
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MR. JOHNSON: Your Honor, the applicant has no further
witnesses.

THE COURT:: All right.

Ms. Ratigan?

MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor. We call
Mr. Brehm.
WHEREUPON,

| JAMES BREHM

After having been duly sworn, testified as follows:

THE CLERK: Please state your full name for the
record.

THE WITNESS: James Francis Brehm.

THE CLERK: Thank you.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. RATIGAN:
Q Mr. Brehm, do you recall representing Mr. Sullivan on

these charges?

A I do.

Q And were yéu appointed or were you retained?

A Retained.

Q And did you file the usual discovery motions?

A I did.

o) Did you receive discovery from the State?

A Yes. |

Q Did you receive it all at once or was it one of those
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things where it was just kind of rolling discovery?

A I received an initial batch of discovery soon after I
filed my motion, and then I would have gotten a videotape
probably several months later. And that's that Home Depot
tape that Mr. Sullivan referenced.

Q And where was Mr. Sullivan during your representation?
Was he at the detention center? Was he on bond?

A He was out on bond on home incarceration.

Q And were you able to have meetings with him to prepare

the case?

A Yes. Many.

Q Did you review the discovery materials with him?

A I did.

Q Did you review the charges he was facing, including

the elements and the range of sentences?

A I did.

Q Did he tell you his version of what had happened that
day?

A He did.

Q And how many videotapes did you receive in discovery?
A I believe I just received one.

Q Do you recall Mr. Sullivan asking you to check into

whether or not there are any more videotapes®?
A Mr. Sullivan came to me soon after his arrest. And at

the time, I quoted him a fee and told him it was paramount
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that he hire me sooner as opposed to later because of the
videotape situaﬁion.

After I met with him initially, I had gone out to the
Home Depot and actually canvassed -- not canvassed, but I
looked around the outer skin of the Home Depot to look for
video cameras. .And that place has five or six video
cameras on the 6utside. And I knew the area where the
conversation haa occurred between Mr. Sullivan and law
enforcement, and there was a camera literally right above
where they woula have been.

So I got in touch -- knowing that, I got in touch with
Mr. Sullivan, said, "Hey, you need to get in touch -- or
you need to hire me really quick," because my experience
with retailers, they have a videotaping system, but it only
lasts for so long. It kind of tapes over itself. So I told
Mr. Sullivan that.

There was a delay in him hiring me. And then after he
did hire me and I got the initial discovery, I made the
request from Ms. Monts, I said, "Look, this discovery is
fine and good" -- and at the time, I think she was wanting
him to go to jail for either 25 or 30 years. I can't
remember exactly what it was, but it was a significant
sentence.

I said, "That's fine and dandy, but I need the

videotapes."
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And she asked me what tapes was I talking about, and I
explained it to her. And that's when I would get the one
videotape.

I subsequently got in touch with Home Depot, the
manager at the Home Depot to find out about the other
videotapes and was informed, at that time, that, yes, they
do have a number of cameras, they're all in working order,
but that the other videotapes had been, I guess, taped
over. And the only one that was preserved was the one that
was preserved at the request of law enforcement.

Q And did you explain to Mr. Sullivan that you had taken
these steps to contact Home Depot and it was unavailable?

A Oh, vyes.

Q What was the State's version of events as to why they

were following or had pulled over Mr. Sullivan; do you

recall?
A The deputy indicated that he was traveling -- as
Mr. Sullivan indicated, they're in which is

kind of over there off of Pleasantburg and Mauldin Road.
The police officer's version was that he was traveling one
way, and he observed Mr. Sullivan driving in a suspicious
manner going the other way, and he made an attempt to pull
him over, but that Mr. Sullivan had taken off. That
occurred much earlier in the day.

The law-enforcement officer said that he happened to
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see Mr. Sullivan's vehicle again later in the day, at which
time he turned éround on the vehicle and tried to make a
stop. But Mr. Sullivan had accelerated and had pulled into
the Home Depot barking lot, the Home Depot being the Home
Depot over there at Pleasantburg, and that Mr. Sullivan had
hopped out and ran and had gone into the store and then
stayed there fo# a while, then came out, looked around,
then went back into the store and kept —— they could see
him looking at them outside. And I guess he had —- the
police officer had asked for backup, and there were a
number of police officers that were there. I think the K-9
was called.

The K-9, they just did kind of a run through with the
parking lot of all the cars that were in that line, and the
K-9 apparently hit on the car.

They then went —- the police officer and another
police officer went inside the Home Depot to get
Mr. Sullivan. They brought him out, like he said, right
outside where tﬁe —— you have the lawn mowers and the
grills and stuff and had the initial conversation with
Mr.- Sullivan.

While theyiwere doing that, they asked Mr. Sullivan if
he had any weapons . They patted him down. When they
patted his pocket, they noticed, you know, like a clump of

something. It ended up being his keys.
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But they had asked Mr. Sullivan how he had gotten to
the Home Depot. He had indicated that he had walked from
his house to the Home Depot. They pulled his keys out of
his pocket and had the remote, I guess, and hit the unlock
on the remote, and it went off on the car that was in the
parking lot.

And about that time, their version was that they were
going to put him under arrest for false information to a
police officer. They went to try to put his hands behind
his back or asked Mr. Sullivan to put his hands behind his
back. And their wversion, Mr. Sullivan's version was pretty
much identical up to the point where the police officer
says that Mr. Sullivan struck him. He kind of elbowed him
and took off running. Mr. Sullivan said, "That never
happened, and I was cooperative and everything was fine and
I was never placed under arrest."

And that was kind of the whole reason why we really
wanted to —— or I really wanted to have that videotape
because it would have shown the police officer getting
struck or not struck. Because the police officer would
later say that that was the reason why he had searched —-
cause to search the car was because of the -— Mr. Sullivan
was placed under arrest for assault on him.

Q And Mr. Sullivan, was he on probatiocn at the time?

A He was.
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Q And did the State ever say that the reason they used
—— the justification they had to search the car was because

he was on probation?

A No.
Q Was that never -- okay.
A No. That was just part of my analysis with

Mr. Sullivan.

I initially looked at the case as if Mr. Sullivan was
not on probation and whether or not he had a chance of
prevailing at a;suppression hearing. And we discussed
that. But it was a -- if you have a suppression hearing,
it was —-- Ms. Ménts would have come up with it. And if she
wouldn't have, then I was relatively certain that the judge
would have realized it when the probation officer stood up
and said, "Yeah, he's on probation.”

Q Did you discuss with Mr. Sullivan whether or not you

believe the suppression hearing would be successful?

A I did on a number of occasions.

Q And was it your opinion it would not be successful?
A It was.

Q And eventually, you and Ms. Monts came to an 18-year

negotiation; is that correct?
A Largely in part because of that videotape issue. I
think that's why she dropped it down to 18. And then we

had it he was going to get 18. It was a negotiated plea.
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And then Mr. Sullivan had indicated that -- this was
about the time the Leéislature enacted the law where
somebody could go, provide substantial assistance to the
government, and based on the State's motion, they could
petition the Court for a time cut. And I had gotten in
touch with Betty Strom, who is the deputy solicitor here
who's in charge of that and had that in place. I had
discussed the substantial assistance with the gentleman
that Mr. Sullivan had mentioned and was relatively -- well,
I was hopeful that that would have taken place.

Unfortunately, that got kind of dropped off the face of the

planet.

Q So you were just left with that 18-year negotiated -——
A Right, right.

Q And did you explain to Mr. Sullivan that was kind of a

take-it-or-leave-it situation, either the judge would
accept it or they would not?

A I did.

Q And when did he decide to go forward with the plea?
Would you say it was like a week beforehand? a month
beforehand? morning of? Did you have time to think about
it?

A It was —— 1t was something in the -- he would not have
done it but for the fact that he believed that his relative

would have provided that substantial assistance.
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Mr. Sullivan and I -- well, he's the one that said, "Hey,
look, I'm willing to do 10. If you can get it down to 10
or, you know, bélow, that would be palatable fbr me." And
that was the way to —— I got Joyce down to 18. I talked to
Betty Strom about getting a time cut with his relative
providing the substantial assistance.

Q Had that relative vanished prior to the plea or was

that after?

A That was after.

Q Okay.

A That was after.

Q Did you file any kind of a posttrial motion after the

rlea to reduce ﬁis sentence?
A I did. At the plea, as is typical, when I have
somebody that's on home incarceration, I typically call
down to the Sentinel people that handle the home
incarceration and talk to the agent, figure out how my
client has done. My experience has been at the time of
sentencing, if they have not screwed up too bad or they've
done perfectly and they've paid their fees, that the judge
will give them éredit for that time while they're on the
home incarceration program.

So I had célled down and spoke to his agent. She was
very complimentéry, told me that Devross was one of the

best home incarceration clients that she had ever had and
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wished that everybody was like that. And so at the plea,
all I really asked Judge Verdin to do was to consider
giving him credit because he'd been on home incarceration
for maybe two years, so if you don't mind, would you just
give him credit for that. He's done well on the HIP
program.

Judge Verdin asked Ms. Monts her thoughts, and all of
a sudden Ms. Monts starts talking about numerous violations
that my client has had. Mr. Sullivan and I were very
deeply stunned, and we discussed at that time about an
appeal. And I told Mr. Sullivan that really an appeal
wasn't the proper route to take, that I'd file a motion to
reconsider the sentence. And if that didn't work out, I
would do whatever else I could do to get Mr. Sullivan that
credit.

I filed the motion to reconsider. It was summarily
rejected by Judge Ve;din.

I then went to Betty Strom. I had gotten an affidavit
from the agent. After the plea, I called down back to the
same agent and said, "Were we talking about the same
person? Because at court Ms. Monts said there were a lot
of problems that Mr. Sullivan had."

And at the time, the agent said, "Well, that's funny,
because I spoke with Ms. Monts, and I told her the exact

same thing that I'd told you."
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So I asked her to put that in affidavit form. She
did. I took thét to the solicitor -- or to the deputy
solicitor and said, "Hey, look, we've got some problems."

And she looked into it and agreed. And we went in
front of Judge Verdin with a consent order, and Judge
Verdin gave me the credit for the home incarceration time.
Q When all was said and done, did you believe an appeal
would have had ény kind of merit?
A No.

MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you.

Mr. Johnson?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. JOHNSON:
0 Mr. Brehm, did Mr. Sullivan express a desire to have a
suppression hearing on the drugs? I can't remember if you
answered that.
A He did initially. He thought his -- as he indicated,
he thought it was a bad stop.
Q And if I understand your conversation correctly, based
on your belief that they likely would have been able to
search him because of the probation issue, you advised him
that a suppression hearing probably wouldn't be the best
bet? |

A I told him, based on my analysis -- again, I looked at




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

2261

it in terms of him as a client that wasn't on probation and
that it was -- he was saying one story and that the police
officer was basically saying, "Hey, the reason why we
searched the car was incident to arrest." And the fact
that we didn't have that videotape now was troubling for me
for my ability to defend it.

And I told him that the chance or the likelihood of
success was not very good. And it was compounded by the
fact that, at some point, if we file a motion to suppress,
either the prosecutor and/or the judge is going to find out
that you're on probation, and that's going to hurt you,
too, because as a probationer, you're subject to search at
any given point without justification. And I explained
that to him.

MR. JOHNSON: No further questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you.

Anything else, Ms. Ratigan?

MS. RATIGAN: No, Your Honor. No further questions.
And the State would rest at this time.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Brehm, you can step down.

THE WITNESS: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you.

All right. Anything further? I believe the State
indicated that you had rested.

MR. JOHNSON: That's correct, Your Honor.
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Mr. Sullivan is:.asking if you take his testimony under
consideration and issue a ruling now.

THE COURT: All right. Well, I have read the file,
read the transcript of the plea, I've heard testimony
today. And I find that the defendant has not met his
burden, and I'm going to deny the defendant's application
for postconviction relief. Thank you.

And, Ms. Ratigan, if you'll prepare an order.

XKk kK kK KX END OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD***** %% %%
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA D) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. ) CiA. No. 2015-CP-23-2632
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE 3
o )
. Devross McCorft Sullivan, ) =
~ 8.CD.C. No. 319615, ) =
, ) =
Applicant, ) ‘i
) ORDER OF DISMISSAL. ‘o1
v. )} ; —
) =
State of South Carolina, »
‘ % ENTERED COMPUTER j_i
Respondent. ) S
)

This matter comes before the Court by way_of an application for post-conviction relief
(PCR) filed April 20, 2015. Tlile Respondent made its fetum on September 15, 2015'.. An
evidentiary hearing was held on ’Febmary' 16, 2016-at the Greenville County Courthiouse. The
Applicant was present and represéniﬂd by Brian P. Johnson, Esquire. Iﬂfaren C. Ratigan, Esquire
of the South Carolina Office of the Attorney General represented the Respondent.

The Applicant testified on his own behalf at the- PCR hearing.. Also testifying was the.
Applicant’s plea counsel, James F. Brehm, Esqnire. The Court had before it the guilty plea
transcript, the Greenville County Clerk. of Court records, the South Carolina Department of

Corrections records, the PCR appiit:ation, and the return.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY
The Applicant’is conﬁna& in the South Carolina Deparimierit of Corrections pursuant to
orders of commitment from the Greenville County Clerk of Court. The Greenville County
dxand Jury indicted the Applicant at the January 2014 term 'of General Sessions for trafficking
cocaine (2014-GS-23-0019A), possession with intent to distribule (PWID)a controlled substance
(2014-GS-23-0021), trafficking heroin (2014-GS-23-0023, count 1), possession of a weapon
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during commission of a violent crime (2014-GS-23-0023, count 2), and PWID cocaine base
" (2014-GS-23-0024). James F. Brehm, Esquire represented the Applicant.

On May 15, 2014, the Applicant pled guilty.! The Honorable Letitia H. Verdin sentenced
the Applicant to concurrent terms of 18 years for trafficking cocaine (10-28 grams), second
offense, 18 yeafs for PWID controlled substance, third offense, 18 years for trafficking heroin (4
or more grams); 5 years for possession of ﬁ weapon during commission of a violent crime, and
18 years for PWID cocaine base, third offense. The Applicant did not appeal.

ALLEGATIONS

In his application, the Applicant alleges he is being- held in custody unlawfully for the

following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.

a. Failed to file a notice of appeal.

b. Advised the Applicant to plead guilty “without placing the State’s
case against him to ‘any meaningful adversarial test.’”

C. Failed to move to dismiss the indictment “premised on
intentionally tampering with and concealing pertinent video
evidence of the confrontation in the Home Depot parking lot, on
the night in question.”

d. Failed to move to dismiss the indictment because the Applicant
was indicted for possession of methylone when that substance is
not “located anywhere ‘plainly understood,’ as required by the
statute.”

Failed to challenge the sentence.
2. Involuntary guilty plea.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety'_and has heard the
testimony and arguments presented at the PCR hearing. ‘This Court has further had the

opportunity to observe each witness who testified at the hearing, and to clbsély pass upon their

! On the same date, the Applicant’s probation for PWID cocaine (2012-GS-23-?A50) was revoked and he
was sentenced to 7 years and 9 months incarceration.
2
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credibility. This Court has weighed the testimony accordingly. Set forth below are the relevant
findings of fact and conclusions of jlaw as required by S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003).

- Ineffective Assistance of Counsel/Involuntary Guilty Plea’
|

|
The Applicant alleges his Eguilty plea was involuntary and that he received ineffective
|

-assistance of counsel. In a PCR action, “[tlhe burden of proof is on the applicant to prove his

| .
allegations by a preponderance of 'fhe evidence.” Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d
.

172,174 (2002). |

For an applicant to >be granted PCR as a result of ineffective assistance of counsel, he
must show both: (1) that his counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under
prevailing professional norms, qd (2) that he was prejudiced by his counsel’s ineffective

| ‘ :
performance. See Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984); Porter v

State, 368 S.C. 378, 383, 629 S.E.2d.353, 356 (2006). When there has been a gnilty plea, the

applicant must prove that counsel’s representation was below the standard of reasonableness and
that, but for counsel’s unprofession#l erTors, there» isa reasona_ble probability that he would not
have pled guilty and would have ir{lsisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S, 52, 58-59,
106 S. Ct. l366, 370 (1985); &s‘coé v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001)
(citations omitted). |

To be knowing and voluntiary, a plea must be entered with a full understanding of the
2 . ‘

charges and the consequences of the plea. Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243-44, 89 S. Ct.

1709, 1712 (1969); Dover v. Sta:te 304 S.C. 433, 434, 405 S.E.2d 391, 392 (1991). When

determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider the entire record, including the

transcript of the guilty plea, and the evidence presented at the post-conviction relief hearing,

Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.E.2d 649, 657 (2000) (citing Harres v. Leeke, 282 S.C.




a

131, 318 S.E.2d 360 (1984)).
The Applicant stated plea counsel should have attempted to have the evidence from his

vehicle suppressed. The Applicant stated he told plea counse] that there were cameras in the

Home Depot parking lot that would support his case. The Applicant admitted there was one tape

'from Home Depot but that he had asked plea counsel to obtain numerous other tapes. The
Applicant stated he wanted an appeal in order to argue there was an illegal search and seizure in
his case.

Plea counsel testified he and the Applicant reviewed the charges and sentence ranges, the
discovery materials, and the Applicant’s version of events. Plea counsel testified he received an
“initial batch” of the discovery materials from the State and then he received one Home Depot
videotape several months later. Plea counsel testified that, when the Applicant originally
approached him about hiring him, he advised the Applicant that time was of the essence
regarding obtaining severﬂ videotapes from the Home Depot. Plea counsel testified there was a
delay in the Applicant hiring him and that, by the time l;e was retained, neither the State nor the
Home Depot had any additiondl videotapes. Plea counsel testified he discussed the idea of a
suppression hearing with the Appl::lcant and that he had told the Applicant he did not believe such
. would be successful. Plea counsel tesfiﬁed he was successful — after the Applicant was
sentenced — in having his house arrest credit applied to his sentence. Plea counsel testified he
told the Applicant there was no merit to an appeal.

This Court finds the Applicant has failed to meet his burden of proving his guilty pleas
were involuntary. At the plea hearing, the Applicant did not dispute that the facts recited by the
solicitor were true. The Applicant also told the plea judge tba@ he understood the trial rights he
was waiving in pleading guilty, was satisfied with counsel, and had not been coerced in any way.

4
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(Plea transcript, pp.6-10). This Court finds the Applicant was.well aware that he was pleading
guilty in exchange for a negotiate;d 18-year sentence. (Plea transcript, p.13). This Court finds

there is no evidence in the guilty pflea transcript to support the Applicant’s assertion that his plea
|

was involuntary; therefore the tranjscript has refuted this allegation. See Stalk v. State, 375 S.C.
289, 300, 652 S.E.2d 402, 407 éCt. App. 2007). This Courf finds the Applicant entered a
knowing and voluntary guilty plez‘l.. See Boykin v, Alabi;ma, 395 U.S. at 243-44, 89 S. Ct. at
1712, | |

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel erred in
not moving to. suppress the evidence seized from his vehicle. Plea counsel testified that, based
upon the videotape and the facls|and circumstances surrounding the case: (including that the
Applicant was on probation at the time of his arrest on these charges), he did not believe a

motion to suppress would have bcen_ successful. This Court agrees and finds it was a valid

strategic decision to instead focus ‘uﬁon' plea negotiations with the State. See Roseboro v. State
317 S.C. 292, 294, 454 S.E.2d 3f2, 313 (1995) (finding where trial counsel -articu'lates‘ a valid
reason for employing a certain |strategy, such comduct should not be deemed ineffective
assistance <;f counsel). Regarmes§, this Court finds that, given the facts recited by the State at

the plea hearing and expanded upon by plea counsel at the PCR hearing, the Applicant cannot

prove he was prejudiced by the lag:k of a suppreséion motion because such a motion would have
been unsuccessful. See Sikes v. S’tatg, 323 S.C. 28, 30, 448 S.E.2d 560, 562 (1994) (“When the
defendant claims that counsel’s fa'llure to articulate a Fourth Amendment claim was ineffective
assistance, defendant must show that such claim is meritorious and that the verdict would have
been different absent the evidence that should have been excluded.”) (citation omitted).

This Court finds the Appli;:ant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel erred in
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not ﬁlmg an appeal. As such, this Court finds the Applicant failed to demonstrate he is entitled
toa rev‘iew of direct appeal issues pursuant to White v. State, 263 S.C. 110, 208 S.E2d 35.
(1974): This Court finds the Applicant did not meet his burden of proof, under Strickland v.
Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984), that plea counsel was deficient in this matter.
Plea counsel testified he told the Applicant there were no appealable issues from his guilty plea
hearing, and the Applicant has failed to demonstrate that any cognizable issues existed that could
have resulted in a successful appeal.

Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant has failed to prove the first prong of the
Strickland test — that plea counsel failed to render reasonmably effective assistance under
prevailing professional norms. The Applicant failed to present specific and compelling evidence
that plea counsel committed either errors or omissions in his representation of the Applicant.
This Court also finds the Applicant has failed to prove the second prong of Strickland — that he
was prejudiced by plea counsel’s performance.

This Court concludes the Applicant has not met his burden of proving couqsel failed to

render reasonably effective assistance. This Court also concludes the Applicant has failed to

meet his burden of proving his. guilty plea was not knowing and voluntary. See Frasier v. State
351 5.C. at 389, 570 S.E.2d at 174. |
All Other Allegations
As to any and all allegations that were raised in the application or at the hearing in this
matter and not specifically addressed in this Order, this Court finds the Applicant failed to
present any testimony, argument, or evidence at the hearing regarding such allegations.

Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant has abandoned any such allegations.
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; CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoinjg, this Court finds and concludes the Applicant has not
established any constitutional v1olat10ns or deprivations before or during his guilty plea and
sentencing proceedings. Counsel was not deficient in any manner and the Applicant was not
prejudiced by counsel’s representartion. Furthermore, the Applicant’s guilty plea was entered
knowingly and voluntarily within tlLe mandates of Boykin. Therefore, thls PCR apthion must -
be denied and dxsmlssed with prejudlce

This Court advises the Apphcant that he must file a notice of intent to appeal within thirty
(30) days from the receipt of this- Order if he wants to secure appropriate appellate review. His

\
attention s also directed to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules

for the appropriate procedures to fqllow after notice of intent to appeal has been timely filed.
|
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the apphcanon for post-conviction relief be denied and

dismissed with pre]u‘dxce and

2. That the Applicant be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

o et N
AND IT IS SO ORDERED this “7" = day of [NiS 2016.

o

Daniel D. Hall
Presiding Judge
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

|
|
|
|
|
|

Ql‘c_:g\v.: HQ , South Carolina..
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA JUDGMENT IN A CIVIL CASE
~ COUNTY OF GREENVILLE CASE NO: 2015CP2302632
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS ‘ ‘ .
. = w2
= ERD
Devross Mccroft Sullivan vs. South Carolina State Of :‘::——% r;, o ‘?
CHECK ONE: . 1-5‘1 :r: ‘:;3
[0 JURY VERDICT.

EAY
3

3
A

“This action came before the court for a trial by jury. The issues-have been
rendered,

O Binding arbitration, subject to right to restore to confirm, vacate or medify arbitration award;
Tother:

IR D]SPOSITION OF APPEAL TO THE CIRCUIT COURT (CHECK AP?LICABLE BOX)
U] Affirmed; [ Reversed; [ Remanded;
] Othier

NOTE: ATTORNEYS ARE RESPONSIELE FOR NOTIFYING LOWER COUR’I‘ TRIBUNAL, OR
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY OF THE CIRCUIT COURT RULING IN THIS APPEAL.

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED: [[] Sec attached order; [T] Statement of Judgment by the Court;
Dated at Greenville, South Carolina, this .

Court Reporter::

gied afd & yordict
= E L
{0 DECISION BYTHE COURT. Thisaction camé to trial or hearing befare the court. The issues h%‘\?e hﬁé;ﬁ‘ 1£3d o heard and
a decision rendered, o
o0
[0 ACTION DISMISSED (CHECK REASON): - ORue _12(‘5)-, SCRCP; I Rule 41(a);
SCRCP (Vol. Nonsuit); [] Rule 43(k), SCRCP (Settled); - [ other:
[ ACTION STRICKEN (CHECK REASON): [ Rule 40(j) SCRCP;, [] Bankruptey:

PRESIDING JUDGE - Daniel D Hall
This judgment was entered on the., and a Sopy mailed first class this, to attorneys of'record or to parties (when
appearing pro se) as follows:

Brian P. Johnson 522 North Church Street

SCCA SCRCP Form 4 Revised 062008

; Karen Christine Ratigan.PO Box 11549 Columbia
Greenville, SC 29601 ' _ sC29211
ATTORNEY(S) FOR THE PLAINTIFF(S)- ATTORNEY(S) FOR THE DEFENDANT(S)
Paul B, Wickensimer Greenville County Clerk Of Court:
- Clerk of Court
CPFORMAM
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) |

t. -
.

-}.-.-/

. G

. ,r.:’-’-‘-i"'-
K. ",

o ..'q

.,,

INDICTMENT FOR
) POSSESSION. QF COCAINE BASE WITH INTENT TO
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) g,." DISTRIBUTE
| | |
At a Court of General Sessions, co;nvened on JANI 5,8’ ? 0% the Grand Jurors of Greenville

|
1
}

County present upon their oath:

/'/

That DEVROSS MCCORFT SULLIVAN did in Greenville Couv\tir on or about the 18th day of July 2013,

possess with intent to distribute or md, abet, or conspire to possess with the intent to distribute a quantity of

Cocaine Base.(Crack Cocaine), a controlled substance, such possession not having been authorized by law. This

is in violation of §44-53-375 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended,

|
|
1

|

Against the peace and dig:ﬁty of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

B ; SOLICITOR




DOCKET No’%}]#'aszﬁ( opoo2Y

WITNESSES
The State of South Carolina

Chad Ayers

c 6
Greenville County Sheriffs Office ] ounty of Greenville
71812013 ' / } / / usg OF SEaNE SESSIONS oy

. an
TERM 2015
7/
THE STATE
vs.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER o
2013A233020599 DEVROSS MCCORFT SULLIVAN
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
TRUE B

(1

"FOREMAN GRAND JURY

Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT ; {ndictment for

% Eg%' A
OSSESSION OF COCAINE BASE WITH INTENT

_TO DISTRIBUTE

VIOLATION § 44-53-0375

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

€L
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

i
) TRAFFICKING HERQIN and POSSESSION OF A WEAPON
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) DURING THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME
ANAT 203
Ata Court of General Sessions, convened on . r,‘-f : the Grand Jurors of Greenville
County present upon their oath: "y

That DEVROSS MCCORFT SULLIVAN did in Greenville County;, on or about the 18th day of July 2013,
kmowingly sell, rpanufacmre, deliver or bring into the State of South Carolina, or did knowingly provide financial
assistance or otherwise aid, abet, attemﬁt. or conspire to sell, manufacture, deliver or bring into the State or was
knowingly in actual or constructive possession of more than 28 grams of Heroin. This is in violation of §44-53-

370 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

COUNT IT
That DEVROSS MCCORFT SULLIVAN did in Greenville County, on or about the 18th day of July 2013,
possess or visibly display a handgun ddring the commission or attempted commission of é violent crime, to wit:
TRAFFICKING HEROIN. This is in violation of §16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as
amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

O Moo

7/ 7 SOLICITOR




DOCKET N&o%-es-z:& 000023
The State of South Carolina
County of Greenville '

WITNESSES

Chad Ayers

Greenville County Sheriffs Office

OF GENERAL SESSIONS

7/18/2013 J '
al gV’
N\ <)>L v / Januaty  onoes Y
7
THE STATE
vS.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
COUNT [ - 2013A2330205084 DEVROSS MCCORFT SULLIVAN

COUNT Ii - 2013A2330205996 1/

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

4 . %
FORFMAN GRAND JURY

Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT V/ o~ Thdictment for
A /mﬁnd 054
ol

A5

TRAFFICKING HEROIN and POSSESSION OF A
WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF A
VIOLENT CRIME

VIOLATION § 44-53-0370 and § 16-23-0490

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

Gl
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STATE OF SOUTHCAROLINA ) i

INDICTMENT FOR
) POSSESSIONCF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH INTENT
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) IO DISTRIBUTE
l I

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on IAN 0 T zml' the Grand Jurors of Greenville
County present upon their oath: .."" {7 : ;’
That DEVROSS MCCORFT SULLIVAN did in Greenville County, on or about the 18th day of July 2013,

possess with intent to distribute or aid, abet, conspire to possess wnth the intent tq dlstnbute a quantity of a
schedule I (d) controlled substance, METHYLONE, such possession not having been authorized by law. This is

in violation-of §44-53-370 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

| [Py W
! SOLICITOR




WITNESSES

Chad Ayers

Greenville County Sheriffs Office

7
7/18/2013 I !

A
7

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
2013A2330205993

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

/7 TRUE BILL
V. 2> . 7y

FOREMAN GRAND JURY

Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

N, il

DOCKET No?%'g-es-za- 000021

The State of South Carohna

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
January i
TERM 2048

THE STATE

vs.

DEVROSS MCCORFT SULLIVAN

Crrel

j Indictment for

o

I POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE

VIOLATION § 44-53-0370
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STATE OF SOUTHCAROLINA ) . 'INDICTMENT FOR
) . -TRAFFICKING COCAINE
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
At a Court of General Sessions, cfonvened on jANO 7 W% the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath: '

That DEVROSS MCCORFT SULLIVAN did in Greenville dgiunty, on or about the 18th day of July 2013,
knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver or bring into the State of South Carolina, or did knowingly provide financial
assistance or otherwise aid, abet, attempt, or conspire to sell, manufacture, deliver or bring into the State or was
knowingly in actual or constructive possession of more than 10 grams of Cocaine, This is in violation of §44-53-

370 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

e FrIa

Vi SOLICITOR




WITNESSES

Chad Ayers

Greenville County Sheriffs Office

/
7/18/2013 J jafygé‘/ ’//

ARREST WARRANT NU
oos: Il B/M  SSN:

DIRECT PRESENTMENT

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

TRUE B
-/éﬁ - (TaZ__

~ FOREMARN GRAND JURY

Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

DOCKET NO. 2014-GS-23- 00001 9/{‘
The State of South Carolina

dunty of Greenville

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
Januafy  Term2014

THE STATE

VS.

DEVROSS MCCORFT SULLIVAN

: Indictment for
Ma
1
%Q& TRAFFICKING COCAINE

VIOLATION §44-53-0370

6.



